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housing programme. As I said, this question is entirely related to the formation ot the National Commission.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, I seek your protection. The National Housing Commission is with a view to undertaking a massive housing programme in the country. He has not come out with a categorical answer, He just now said that the previous Government hag taken a decision in three deliberations with the Planning Commission. I want to know whether you are going to accept that or not and whether you are going to absorb all the unemployed engineers in that massive housing programme; or not.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: He wants to know whether you w-nild absorb the unemployed engineers in the country in guch a massive housing programme.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT; Yes, Sir.
We have got some schemes—quite a number of them. But, they have nothing to do with the appointment of the National Commission. Ihe schemes are; integrated subsidised housing Schemes for the industrial workers arid economically weaker sections off the community, low income group housing schemes, subsidised housing scneme for 1he plantation workers, rental housing scheme for the State Government employees, Scheme for providing housing sites to the landless section etc., etc.

SHRI BASHIR AHMAD: Sir,
Whether the hon. Minister is aWare that one of the reasons for the acute shortage of house* was that the house ctitotWciien had been stopped on p.cv count of the enforcement of the Urban Land Celling Act. What is the Minister going to do to see that the construction of houses may be Started early end the set amended.

SHfct SIKANDAR BAKHT: The fvtteifttry is aware of the Impediments created fey the Urbtm Lan* Ceiling Act

I fc a«» studying th* question a« to how we can get the work of construe*
tion done.

tWf tag : fraftrt $

» art eiewirc
tH t srrfc arf i f tftx
WW lM % ari'TW Hf ^ *JT*T

% f w c r  <ft T O T T  WK ^ TTcft
3fT vtf

mr t o r % ftquitik

snrrer ^ ’fo r
ft» # Sf $raf?nr vt jffara
»ft | 'R VWX fW  31T TfT t  •

Allocation for Major or Minor VWhtnf BulKMun in Andhra PraAetfh

•508. SHRI DRONAMARAJU
SATYANARAYANA: Will the Minis*
ter of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGA-TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken regarding the allocation for major or minor fishing harbours in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the facts thereof and when it was taken; and

(e) if not, the meant for delsy and when it is likely to he taken?

THE MINISTER Ofr AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (S3QU
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) to (c). A statement is placed on the Table of theSabha.

Statement
(a) to (c). According to the Draft

Fifth Plan 1974-49' it wag envisaged that betides a tehing harbour at Visa-
khapatxUm niajer pert, fishing hi»-
hours would be developed at aino*
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ports of Kekinada, Niiampatnam and Narasapur in Andhra Pradesh.

Government has already sanctioned fishing harbours at Visakhapatnam (Stage X) and Kakinada costing Rs.
344 lakhs and Rs. 77 lakhs respectively. The proposal in regard to Visakhapatnam (Stage II) and Nizampatnam have been referred to the World Bank for assistance as part of an integrated marine fisheries project. The quantum of mechanised boat operation at Narasapur at present does not justify construction of a fishing harbour.
The Project on Pre-Investment Survey of fishing Harbours has accorded a low priority for Narasapur and recommended that landing and berthing facilities be built at Narasapur only if it can be established that 9 metre boats can work profitably.

SHRI DRONAMARAJU SATYA-
NARAYANA: I would like to know whether there is any proposal before the government to construct fishing harbour at Bhimlipatnam?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
There is ro such proposal before the Government for the time being.

SHRI K. SURVANARAYANA: Sir, it has been mentioned in the statement that Government has already sanctioned fishing harbours at Visakhapatnam and Kakinada costing Rs. 844 lakhs and Ra. 77 lakhs respectively. I would like to know how much actual amount ba» been disbursed so far and what programmes have been implemented.
Secondly, I would like to know when did they write ft the World Bank fer asridtottte and what progress lias been made in M e fifaM. Thirdly, about Narasapur whether the Andhra Pradesh gpvenvment h«s referred the matter t» the Government of India? U so. what Is the opinion of the Andhra Pradesh government and the reaction of the fcefitrm government thereto?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far as th€ itttfijgtated marine Ashing project u concerned, I would like to Stifcmit &at the Andhra Pratfeih government has submitted ft proposal in May 1977 only. It covers Visakhapatnam Fishing Harbour (Stage II), Nizamapatnam; introduction of mechanised boats and large vessels; developing of processing complex and assistance to traditional fishermen.
The overall cost of this proposal is about Rs. 28.62 crores.
The project reports have been forwarded to the World Bank with a request for early appraisal. Further developments are awaited. Regarding Nizamapatnam, we are considering the feasibility of economic operation of mechanised boats. The proposed harbour has designed capacity for the operation of 60 mechanised boats and 60 non-mechanised boats.

As regards Narasapur, we are considering the feasibility as to whether 9 metre boats can work profitably there or not. As soon as We have the feasibility report from the State, we will consider this matter?
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«n»Minf of Foodgrains Storage by Non-Government Agencies ,■

•511. SHftl K. LAKKAPPA: WiU the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Food Corporation of India has offered to utilise private and non-Govemment agencies in building fresh storage facilities for foodgrains;
and

(b) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) and (b). The Food Corporation of India have launched a scheme to encourage construction of godowns by private and other agencies on their own lands for letting them out to the Corporation. Some feature of the scheme are given below:—

(a) Godowns are to be built by privaUi parties etc. as per the specifications of F.C.I. for being let out to the Corporation on guaranteed occupation basic of 3 to & years.

(b) The rent ceiling fixed in such, cases is 40 paise per aq. ft. per month for rural areas and 50 paise per sq. ft. per month for urban areas.

(c) The banks have agreed to give loans to such private parties at concessional rate of interest of 11 per cent as soon as the site and other conditions are approved by F.C.I.

(d) So far, the F.C.I. has executed agreement with private parties for
71.97 lakh tonnes.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: What was the estimate of loss sustained out o f exposing foodgrains without any storage facilities? What is the requirement of funds for construction of godowns in the country?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We have been constructing storage facilities, that is the FCI has been constructing, with the aid of World Bank, the capacity proposed to be built is about 3.2 million tonnes; we have encouraged private parties also to construct further capacity.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My question is: what was the estimated loss without storage facilities in the whole of India? What is the financial requirement for construction of godowns inthe country?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA?
The loss estimated in storage last year,:
that is 1978-77, is 0.6 per cent.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Not storage, lack of storage. What is the loss?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The total loss is 0.6 per cent.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, allowing;
the private parties to construct godowns will always lead to fertato

